CH \$40.00 43461

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM440913

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Atlantic Metro Communications II, Inc.		08/28/2017	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enterprise Bank & Trust
Street Address:	150 N. Meramec Ave
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63105
Entity Type:	Chartered Trust Company: MISSOURI

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4346184	CLOUDDIRECT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3144801505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3144801500

Email: julie.vomund@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: Dan Cohn

Address Line 1: Husch Blackwell LLP

Address Line 2: 190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	467948-444
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dan Cohn
SIGNATURE:	/Dan Cohn/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Notice of IP Security Interest (2)#page1.tif source=Notice of IP Security Interest (2)#page2.tif source=Notice of IP Security Interest (2)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006139 FRAME: 0520

900418958

source=Notice of IP Security Interest (2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006139 FRAME: 0521

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of August 28, 2017 (as amended or modified from time to time, the "Agreement") by and between Atlantic Metro Communications II, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("Grantor"), and Enterprise Bank & Trust, a Missouri chartered trust company ("Lender"), the undersigned Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The undersigned Grantor and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that (i) the security interest in the foregoing trademarks (1) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (2) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application, and (ii) in the event of any conflict between the terms of this notice and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall govern. This notice may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signatures Follow]

#8351171

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006139 FRAME: 0522

Very truly yours,

ATLANTIC METRO COMMUNICATIONS II, INC.

Name: Timothy Ray Title: Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, a Missouri chartered trust company

Matthew Kakta, Senior Vice President

Very truly yours,
ATLANTIC METRO COMMUNICATIONS II, INC.
By:
Name: Timothy Ray

Title: Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, a Missouri chartered trust company

Bob Sivewaghi, Assistant Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 006139 FRAME: 0524

Schedule 1

Atlantic Metro Communications II, Inc. (New Jersey Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CloudDirect	4346184	6/4/2013

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006139 FRAME: 0525

RECORDED: 08/28/2017